

Important Message from Dr. Cynthia Seniuk, Superintendent of Schools Regarding Media Coverage of Mercury Testing in Other Districts:

You may be aware through the media that several Long Island school districts have detected low levels of mercury vapors within specific areas of their schools, and they are in the process of conducting environmental testing in those areas.

The safety of our students and staff is our highest priority. Out of an abundance of caution, the district is in the process of proactively initiating testing on our gymnasium floors to ensure that our buildings and air quality continue to be safe and meet safety standards.

We have contacted J.C. Broderick & Associates, Inc., the district's environmental consultant, to schedule on-site air sampling when students and staff are not in school, and we will inform the community when the testing is set to begin. Once the testing is completed, we will share the findings with the community. If you have any questions, you can contact the Superintendent's office at 516-292-3694.